
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023635-2023 

Contract

A303 Stonehenge Specialist Security Services

National Highways

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-023635

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0387bd  

Published 11 August 2023, 5:19pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

National Highways

Bridge House, 1 Walnut Tree Close

Guildford

GU1 4LZ

Email

specialistsecurityservices@nationalhighways.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKJ - South East (England)

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023635-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023635-2023
mailto:specialistsecurityservices@nationalhighways.co.uk


Page 2 to 7

National registration number

09346363

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://nationalhighways.co.uk/

Buyer's address

https://nationalhighways.ukp.app.jaggaer.com/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

National or federal Agency/Office

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

A303 Stonehenge Specialist Security Services

II.1.2) Main CPV code

75240000 - Public security, law and order services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

National Highways has appointed a Contractor to provide safe and effective incident

https://nationalhighways.co.uk/
https://nationalhighways.ukp.app.jaggaer.com/


Page 3 to 7

management and potential protest management response on the A303 Stonehenge project.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £10,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

75241000 - Public security services

79710000 - Security services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK15 - Wiltshire CC

Main site or place of performance

A303 Amesbury to Berwick Down (Stonehenge) project in Wiltshire, UK

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Contractor will provide the services described in the procurement documentation under
an amended NEC4 Term Service Short Contract for a period of 5 years with the option to
extend by up to a further 3 years at National Highways' discretion. It is envisaged that the
value of the contract over a full 8-year term will be between 5 000 000 and 10 000 000 GBP
with the value being dependent upon service requirement.

The A303 Stonehenge project is an integral part of National Highways' commitment to
deliver a high-performing, high-quality route along the A303/A358 corridor between the
South West and South East. It will also help to conserve, reconnect and enhance the
Stonehenge World Heritage Site (WHS), making it easier to reach and explore, as well as
improving biodiversity and providing a positive legacy for nearby communities.

The scheme will be approximately 8 miles (13 km) long and comprises the following key



Page 4 to 7

components:

• a northern bypass of Winterbourne Stoke with a viaduct over the River Till valley,

• a new junction between the A303 and A360 to the west of and outside the WHS, replacing
the existing Longbarrow roundabout,

• a twin-bore tunnel approximately 2 miles (3,3 km) long beneath the WHS, and

• a new junction between the A303 and A345 at the existing Countess roundabout

Incident management and response to protesters is a very specialist service environment
and as such a Specialist Security Services (SSS) Contractor is to be procured to deliver this
service. The Contractor will carry out the service safely and effectively to minimise any
impact on National Highways' programme and reputation.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 30

Price - Weighting: 60:10:30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-033252

Section V. Award of contract

Title

A303 Stonehenge Specialist Security Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 July 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 7 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 7 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

/Notice/033252-2022


Page 6 to 7

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

High Court Enforcement Group Limited

2 Marine Road, Colwyn Bay

Clwyd

LL29 8PH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL - Wales

National registration number

04527630

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £10,000,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Appeals should be lodged in accordance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (SI
2006 No 5) as amended.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

See details at I).1

See details at I).1

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-23T03:58:21+0100
	TCPDF




